

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN ROTKISKE,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL KLEMM, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SAMUEL L. BRAY, DAVID MARCUS,
AND STEPHEN C. YEAZELL
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

STUART BANNER

Counsel of Record

UCLA School of Law

Supreme Court Clinic

405 Hilgard Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90095

(310) 206-8506

banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1
ARGUMENT 4
I. In causes of action premised on fraud,
courts have always delayed the start of
the limitations period until the victim
discovers or reasonably should discover
that he has been injured. 4
II. Because Congress legislates against this
background, statutes that neither ex-
pressly include nor expressly preclude a
discovery rule are best read to include a
discovery rule in cases of alleged fraud. 14
III. Equitable tolling does not apply in this
situation. 21
CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Amy v. City of Watertown</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889)	7, 20, 22
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874)	7, 9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Cty. of Buena Vista</i> , 95 U.S. 157 (1877)	7
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	13, 23
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918)	9, 10, 12, 19
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	22
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) ...	10, 20
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	22
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore & M.S.R. Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887)	7, 20
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	12
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	23
<i>Lopez v. Swyer</i> , 300 A.2d 563 (N.J. 1973)	11
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	22
<i>Meador v. Norton</i> , 78 U.S. 442 (1870)	7, 20
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	22
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	12
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	12
<i>Rosenthal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 185 (1884)	6, 10
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	11, 12

<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1303 (C.C.D.N.H. 1828)	4, 5, 6, 20
<i>Traer v. Clews</i> , 115 U.S. 528 (1885)	7
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ...	12, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	11
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	18
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	10, 11
<i>Veazie v. Williams</i> , 49 U.S. 134 (1850)	6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	11
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(5)	16
15 U.S.C. § 77m	15
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681p	16
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1113	16
42 U.S.C. § 9612(d)(2)(A)	17
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 96-510, 94 Stat. 2767 (1980)	17
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)	16
Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. VI, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970)	16
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974)	16
Quiet Title Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-562, 86 Stat. 1176 (1972)	17

Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 (1933)	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934)	15
Joseph K. Angell, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law, and Suits in Equity</i> (1829)	8, 20
Henry F. Buswell, <i>The Statute of Limitations and Adverse Possession</i> (1889)	8, 9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (2d ed. 1839)	8, 20
William Trickett, <i>The Law of Limitations of Actions in Pennsylvania</i> (1888)	8
<i>Whether Fraud is a Sufficient Answer, in an Action at Law, to a Plea of the Statute of Limitations</i> , 1 U.S.L. Intelligencer & Rev. 139 (1829)	8
H.G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (1883)	8, 20
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (4th ed. Westlaw)	21, 22
